

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HORIZON KINETICS LLC,)
HORIZON KINETICS ASSET)
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOFTVEST)
ADVISORS, LLC, AND SOFTVEST,) No. 478, 2023
L.P.,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,) Court Below:
) Court of Chancery
)
v.) C.A. No. 2022-1066-JTL
)
TEXAS PACIFIC LAND)
CORPORATION,) **PUBLIC VERSION FILED -**
) **FEBRUARY 1, 2024**
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Rolin P. Bissell (No. 4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (No. 5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (No. 6395)
VINSON & ELKINS LLP Michael A. Carbonara, Jr. (No. 6769)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
Christopher E. Duffy Rodney Square
John Goodwin 1000 North King Street
1114 Avenue of the Americas 1000 North King Street
32nd Floor Wilmington, Delaware 19801
New York, NY 10036 (302) 571-6600
Tel: (212) 237-0000
Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Appellants Horizon Kinetics
LLC; Horizon Kinetics Asset
Management LLC; SoftVest Advisors,
LLC; and SoftVest, L.P.
Robert P. Ritchie
K. Virginia Burke DeBeer
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7823

Dated: January 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Transaction Exception applies to Proposal Four.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of Argument	20
1. Proposal Four is “related to” a “merger,” “acquisition,” or “business combination.”	21
2. Proposal Four is “related to” a “recapitalization” of TPL.	30
3. Proposal Four seeks approval of “a corporate transaction that requires a stockholder vote.”.....	36
II. Proposal Four relates to governance, and thus falls within the Subject Matter Exception to Defendants’ voting commitment.	40
A. Question Presented.....	40
B. Scope of Review.....	40
C. Merits of Argument.....	40
1. The Conversion Plan Exclusion shows that the Subject Matter Exception plainly encompasses Proposal Four.....	42
2. Defendants’ interpretation comports with the ordinary meaning of governance.	45
3. Proposal Four is unambiguously related to governance in the ordinary sense of the word.....	46
4. TPL’s interpretation of governance in the Subject Matter Exception is not reasonable.	50

III. The Vice Chancellor failed to properly weigh the extrinsic evidence in interpreting any ambiguity.....	55
A. Question Presented.....	55
B. Scope of Review.....	55
C. Merits of Argument.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	65

EXHIBITS

Post-Trial Opinion Dated December 1, 2023	EXHIBIT A
Final Order and Judgment Dated December 18, 2023	EXHIBIT B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	53
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020)	37
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	56
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht’s Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)	47
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021)	33
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	34
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	25
<i>Harrah’s Ent., Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	25, 60
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	31, 57
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)	35
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	37
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Trs. Litig.</i> , 251 A.3d 116 (Del. Ch. 2020)	43, 44

<i>Options Clearing Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5577251 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2021)	46
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	37
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019)	37
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	57, 65
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (2019)	58, 65
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	20, 37, 41
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> <i>statute</i> , 8 Del. C. § 204	37, 48
<i>State of Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. McGinnis Auto &</i> <i>Mobile Home Salvage, LLC</i> , 225 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2020)	31
<i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.</i> , 279 A.3d 323 (Del. 2022)	31, 45, 46
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	37
<i>Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.</i> , 294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023)	28, 30, 53
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	39

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1–303(a).....	59
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242	39
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251(f)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i>	36
<i>Capital Structure</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary (A4019)	31
<i>Governance</i> , Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary (A4035-A4036).....	47
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Stealth Governance: Shareholder Agreements and Private Ordering</i> , 99 Wash. U.L. Rev. 913, 959 (2021).....	39
<i>Money</i> , Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary (A4011-A4012)	35
<i>Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary</i> Homepage (A4006)	36
<i>Recapitalization</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary (A4027).....	31
<i>Recapitalize</i> , Am. Heritage Dictionary of the Eng. Language (5th ed.) (A4038).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(4).....	59
